Microsoft Excel Cost Estimate Export and
Import to AASHTOWare Project User
Guide

This guide provides the steps to properly export and import an excel project cost estimate into
AASHTOWare project (AWP). Additional information regarding the direct development of a
project and cost estimate using AWP or Estimator® can be found on our website. Please follow
the steps and instructions below:
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Excel Cost Estimate Data Entry

The expectation is that the cost estimate data entry operation in excel is completed only once. After the
excel export and import process is complete the estimate will be modified entirely in AASHTOWare
Project. Any modifications to the excel cost estimate must be completed manually.

1. Download CT_All Bureau Project Entry Template. The file is located at the following location:

a.

Project Entry Template 1.0 for AASHTOWare Project™

Last Updated: March 2021

https://portal.ct.gov/DOT/Engineering-Applications/Post-Design---Contract-
Management

D]

Load an existing project that you
exported from AASHTOWare
project.

Load Existing Project

Export this project to a format that
you can import to AASHTOWare
Project.

Export Project.

Getting Started

The first time you open the template file, align the
template with any agency customizations and load the
reference data. Save this custom template for yourself
and others to use, refreshing the data in the template
as needed.

Before you or others enter any project-specific data,

save this template as an Macro-Enabled Bxcel
Workbook (xsm). m

Refresh available items, counties,
districts, and code tables from
AASHTOWare Project.

Load Reference Data

Remove all existing project data
from the workbook.

Clear Project Data

» Overview | Legal Notices

Select

Projectitem | Project | Reftems | RefCounties | RefDistricts | RefCodetablevalue | Help Bid ftem List (3-5-20) | Estimator Template | Detl.. @ ¢ [{] 1 D]

2. Navigate to the Detailed Estimate Sheet (1)
3. Enter Asset ID with proper prefix and description using the asset naming conventions below (2)
4. Modify item number, description, special provision indicator information to match project items

(3)

5. Enteritem quantity data based upon asset location (4)


https://portal.ct.gov/DOT/Engineering-Applications/Post-Design---Contract-Management
https://portal.ct.gov/DOT/Engineering-Applications/Post-Design---Contract-Management
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> 01BRGEN

y O02ZPAVEMENT
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» O7HIGHWAYBLDGS
y O0SRDWYILLMTMN
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» 10DRAINAGE

» MITS-XXX

y 12RDWYSAFHDW
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» T4NOISEWALL

» S0CMNLS

y B1STDGEN

y B2LNDSCP

y B3HWYGEN

» BATRAFSFTY

y BSENVRMT

» 86NONPARTICIPATING
y B7NONSTATE

» 0888

6. Navigate to the Projectltem tab (1)

Bridge General

Pavement Treatments

Traffic Signal location and description

Sign Location and description

Sign Support location and description
Pavement Markings location and description
Highway Buildings (Tier 1,2,3) Location and description
Roadway lllumination location and description
Retaining Walls location and description
Drainage Culverts lecation and description
ITS location and description

Roadway Safety Hardware - location and description
Curb Ramps - location and description

Noise Walls - description and location
Common Lump Sum ltems

Standard General (Field Office, etc...)
Landscape Items

Highways General

Traffic Safety

Environmental

Non-Participating Contract ltems

Non-State Assets

Non-Contract ltems



AutoSave

File

Paste

7. Select Load Detailed Estimate Sheet button (2). This process can take up to several minutes to
complete. The calculating thread display (bottom right of the excel sheet) can be used to

monitor behind the scenes calculation progress.
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9. Ensure that the following Project Information is entered (1):
a. ProjectID
b. Project Description
c. SpecYear— Use “11” as default
d. Unit System — “E” English
e. County

bal

District
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11. Verify that all estimate information is correct

Export Cost Estimate

Begin XML project export process

Navigate to the “Overview” tab (1)

Select “Export Project” (2)

If notified, correct all validation errors before proceeding

PwnNE
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Project Entry Template 1.0 for AASHTOWare Project™
Last Updated: March 2021

Load an existing project that you Gatting Started
exported from AASHTOWare The firs time yo apen the tsrplate ke, 8o the
project template with any agency customizations and load the
e dbEtve Brojecs reference data. Save this custom template for yourself
and others to use, refreshing the data in the template
as needed.

Export this project o format that | | F— . "
Jou can import to AASHTOWare fore you or others enter any praject-specific da

save this template as an Macro-Enabled Exca
IH Workbock (xlsm. m
Export Project

——

Refresh available items, counties,
districts, and code tables from
AASHTOWare Project.

Load Reference Data

Remove all existing project data
from the workbook.

select |
Clear Project Data
PREPARED Y
g il riotachine com
v Overview |Mlegal Notices | Projecttem | Project | Reftems | RefCounties | RefDistricts | RefCodetablevalue | Help |||EEEERG| i tem List 3-5-20 Estimator Template | Det.l .. & A1
i

5. Select XML file download location (1)
6. File name will be the Project ID. It is recommended that this name is remains unchanged (2)
7. Click “Save” (3)



Project Entry Template 1.0 for AASHTOWare Project™

Last Updated: March 2021 Wseess -
4 B> ThisPC > Windows (C) > Users > kocabajt > Desktop v o O Search Desktop

Load an existing project that you Getting Started . e =o O
exported from AASHTOWare ) ) ronie cwfolder =

The first time you open the template fie, align the 4, ~ S o :

- Liame ste modiie .
) template with any agency customizations and load the  Quick access
Catalogs o be Zipped File folder
[tz | referencedat. Sove s custom template oryourself | | 1 bt oz

and others to use, refreshing the data in the template & Downloads | AASHTOWare - Shorteut Shorteut Jxe

as needed. 4 Documents ] TesT20221005 HML Document K8
Export this project to a format that et h N et fe dat S Pictures.

efore you or others enter any project-specific data,
you can import to AASHTOWare y ey AWP Project Entry
o save this template as an Macro-Enabled Bxcel £CPPD-2022-2 Tibal Pause Lift Direct

: Workbook (xism). Reports
Export Project
User Guides
8 Microsoft Excel

Refresh available items, counties, File name: | TEST20221005 1 V2 7
districts, and code tables from — S

AASHTOWare Project.

At (et Torm At Tt Add atitle 3
Load Reference Data Y

A Hide Folders.

Cancel

Remove all existing project data
from the workbook.

Clear Project Data

PREPARED BY

infotech

» Overview | Legal Notices | Projectitem | Project | Refiems | RefCounties | RefDistricts | RefCodetablevalue | Help || EEHMGegl| Bid tem List(3-520) | Estimator Template | Det.!.. @ : [

Import Cost Estimate

1. Open AASHTOWare Project and log in with credentials

AASHTOWare

Project

jusemame
Password

CONNDOT hd

For assistance with Connecticut Department of Transportation’s AASHTOWare Project™ system, please contact
Agency and Non-Agency Construction users: DOT.AWP-Support@ct.gov
Agency PreConstruction users: James. Kocaba@ct.gov
Forgot or need to change your password? Please click here — Reset Password

Version 4.7 Revision 029
*Data Imported from Frod on 6/03/2022*

*Updated on 04/14/2022*

AASHTOWare Project™ and the AASHTOWare Project™ logo are registered frademarks of the American Association of Sfate Highway and Transportation Officials. Copyright ©1997-2022 AASHTO.



2. Select the global action drop down arrow (1)
3. Select Import File (2)
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Actions
Onthis page:  System Information ~ Estimation

Open Process History

PROJECT Copy of SAMPLE ROLE for Estimation (DO NOT MODIFY) for CTDOT in house designers

w Home Page News 0

Tracked Issues
Import File

Execule Process

v System Information

Constr Management Sys D (CMSID)
80905a3C-8866-43e5-0372-67298e92€050

Product Version Global Attachments
4.7 Revision 029 Global Links

My Seftings
Database Version

47029

My Outbox

Big History Profiles

Concepts

Contingency Assignment Proflies

Cost Estimates

Item Bid History

Lite Cycle Maintenance Schecule Profiles
Planning Groups

Review Reference Profie Recommendations
Snapshots

Typical Section Profiles

4. Select “Select File” (1)
5. Locate and select proper XML file (2)
6. Select “Open” (3)
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v Import
Select File 1
- @ Open X
4 B> ThisPC > Desktop v © | P SearchDeskiop
Organize ¥ New folder A I 7 )
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7. Select “Import Project” under Action (1)

8. Select “Update existing items and ignore blanks” under Options (2)
9. Select “Import” (3)
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Actions  Help  Log off
Import
v Estimator Import L 4
Select File.
TEST098.xml 11134 bytes. ‘1
Action
@© Import Project

O Checkin Proposal

O Estimation Reference Data

O Import Contract Progress Schedule Projection using xm file
O Import Item Mapping csv file

Name

TEST098

Description

Traffic Project Template

Options

® Update existing items and ignore blanks

O Delete all existing items before loading
O Delete project before loading

10. A successful import is shown below
11. Select “Open Project” to view project details (1)

U
=
e e o

Actions  Help  Log off

Import Import succeeded. x

~ Import =3 ~ 0
Select File. f]
TEST20221005.xml 45378 D

10. Enter any missing project details including Counties, Districts, Points, Road Segments and Bridge
Segments and Workflows. More information regarding project and cost estimate modifications
can be found in the AASHTOWare Project Cost Estimate Creation User guide at the following
location: https://portal.ct.gov/DOT/Engineering-Applications/Post-Design---Contract-

Management

U

v (2]

Home Previous My Pages  ~ o
Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~Categories and ltems ~ CostEstimate  Fund Package Overview  Funding: Assignto ltems  Item Altemate Summary  Item Pricing ~ Item Worksheet  Wage Decisions

Project Summary

roject: 0149-0088 - Slope stabilization on Route 45 at Lake Waramaug Brook

Proposal
General Project Number Incidentals and Contingences
Counties 0149-0088
Districts Project Description * Highway Type
Points Slope stabilization on Route 45 at Lake Waramaug Brook a 04 - Minor Arterial |+
Road Segments Urban/Rural
Bridge Segments ‘Spec Book (Item List 11 = Engl, 10 = Metric) * RUR - Rural -
Workflow n
Historical Inc and Cont-LEAVE BLANK
Unit System*
English -

Primary Project County

Federal Project Number
LTFD - Litchfield

0045 (133)
Primary Project District ID

Project Work Type
4-Thomaston

GENC - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION | +
Town 1%

Project item Total
0149 - WARREN +

648,587.35

Town 2
State Project Number
0149-0088

Town 3
Project Engineer
WH1e - William.Hogan@ctgov | ~

Town 4

Designed By
09 - State Highway Design ~


https://portal.ct.gov/DOT/Engineering-Applications/Post-Design---Contract-Management
https://portal.ct.gov/DOT/Engineering-Applications/Post-Design---Contract-Management

Create Project Cost Estimate

1. Select “Cost Estimate”
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Actions  Help  Log off
Overview  Categories and llemdll  Cost Estimate und Package Overview ~ Funding: Assign fo ltems  ltem Alternate Summary  Item Pricing  Item Worksheet

Project Summary

v Project: TEST20221005 - Asset Info -

Proposal
General Project Number Incidentals and Contingences
Counties TEST20221005
Districts Project Description * Historical Inc and Cont-LEAVE BLANK
Points Asset Info @
Road Segments Primary Project County
‘Spec Book (Item List 11 = Engl, 10 = Metric) *
Bridge Segments s ( o ) LTFD - Litchfield

1
Workflow
Primary Project District ID
Unit System*
5- Statewide (Brewery Stree, New Haven)

English -

Town 1
Federal Project Number

Town 2
Project Work Type

STRC - STRUCTURAL CONCRETE | ~

Town 3
Project Item Total

Town 4
State Project Number

Town 5
Project Engineer

Town &

Designed By

2. Enter all necessary cost estimate information
a. Construction Year (1)

b. Estimated Date (2)
c. Letting Date (3)
d. Highway Type (4)
e. Season (5)
f. Terrain (6)

ick “Save” (7)

3. c
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Actions

Overview Project ~ Cost Estimate Snapshots

Help  Log off

Project Cost Estimate Summary

0046-0127 - Bridge No. 01524

Proposal
General Project Number Primary Project County
Cost Estimates 00450127 HTFD - Hartford
Project Description Primary Project District ID
Bridge No. 01524 2-Norwich
Spec Book (item List 11 = Engl, 10 = Metric) Urban/Rural
1
Unit System Project Work Type
English

Construction Year

imated Date

S

Highway Type

=

()
(@n

Terrain

(9]

@




Modify Project Cost Estimate Summary

1. Select newly created Cost Estimate

U
v e O
Home Previous v | MyPages ~

Actions  Help  Log off

Overview  Project  Cost Estimate Snapshots

Project Cost Estimate Summary

v Project: TEST9998 - TEST9998

Proposal

General Show All

Cost Estimates Q  Type search criteria or press Enter & Advanced  Showing 1of 1 o
Al 0 marked for deletion | O changed
Cost Estimate Name Estimate Type Cost Estimate Total Active Price Control v v

000 Yes

Select General Tab (1)

Enter a description. The description should match the project description (2)
Select Estimate Phase (3)

Enter user Estimated by (4)

Enter Estimate Type (5)

Select Save (6)
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Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs ~ Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimate- TEST9999 - Asset Category Template

General

v Parent Attributes

Tout Summary Associated Type Unit System
Categories Project English

Cost Estimate Items Entity Improvement Type
Non-Construction Costs TEST9998

Markups

Item Pricing Worksheet

[N

Entity Description
TEST9998

Spec Book
1
v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name *

TEST9999

Cost Estimate Descr

‘Asset Category Template

Estimate Phase

(Y

fo search or press Enter

Cost Estimate Total
0.00

Previous Snapshot Total

v Additional Information
v Bid Based
Bid History Profile

Typical Section Bid History Profile

Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

S

Work Type

Design Build
[m]
Profile

No

Budget Class.

Lanemiles

z

Vendor Access

Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

Snapshot Tracking Percentage

Active

v Cost Based

Labor Rate Class

Equipment Rate Class

Material Rate Class

Davis/Bacon Indicator

[m]



Add Bid History Profile to Cost Estimate

If the 3YRENG bid history profile has not been automatically assigned to the cost estimate, please follow
the steps below. Look for the automatically assigned default bid history profile here:

1. Select General tab (1)

2. Scroll down to additional information and determine if the default bid history profile 3YRENG
has been automatically assigned (2)

3. If the bid history profile space is blank, please go to step five
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Home ~ || Previous ~ I MyPages

Actions  Help  Logoff

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment ~ Funding: Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

Dozt Tt ote: TEST9998 - Asset Category Template EBv0

W 1 v Parent Attributes

S Associated Type Unit System

Categories Project English

Cost Estimate Items Entity Improvement Type

Variables TEST9998

Adnoc Pricing Entity Description Work Type

Non-Construction Costs TEST9998

Markups Spec Book

Item Pricing Worksheet 1

Annualization
v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
TEST9998 o

Cost Estimate Descr Profile

Asset Category Template a N

Budget Class
Estimate Phase

Lanemiles
Estimated By

™

Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter
Estimate Type
Cost Estimate Total
000
Vendor Access
Previous Snapshot Total
Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

Snapshot Tracking Percentage

Active
Yes
v Additional Information
+ Bid Based v Cost Based
2 Bid History Profile Labor Rate Class
= 3YRENG -

Typical Section Bid History Profile
Q 3YRENG
3 Year English Bid History Profile

Equipment Rate Class

Material Rate Class

Davis/Bacon Indicator

[m]

4. Select cost estimate general tab (1)
Select action arrow to the right of Save (2)
6. Select “Select Item Bid History Profile” (3)

g



.
=

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs ~ Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

2

Cost Estimate Summary

+ Cost Estimate: TEST9998 - Asset Category Temp

4 + Parent Attributes

ite

Cost Summary - Associated Type Unit System
Categories Project English
Build Project ltems
CostEsumae ems Eniy Improvement Type Calculate Bid Based Prices for all ems
Variables TESTo998 Combine Like Cost Estimate Items

Adnoc Pricing Combine Like Cost Estimate ltems and Calculat

Entity Descripti Work
ntity Description ork Type Create Profile From Estimate
Non-Construction Costs TEsTo09s Create snapsnot
Markups Export Cost Estimates

Spec Book
Item Pricing Worksheet i import Snapshot

Item Bid History Criteria

Annualization Select Cost Estimate ltems to Calculate Bid Ba.

v Estimate Information | Transition Cost Estimate to Detail ltems |

Cost Estimate Name * Design Build Validate Prequal Workiypes
TEST9998 o Views
Attachments (0)
Cost Estimate Descr Profile Default Bid History Profiles
Asset Category Template a M Issues
Item Pricing Worksheet

Budget Class
Estimate Phase Links
Parent Project

Snapshots
Lanemiles
Estimated By Reports =
Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter Cost Estimate Budget Class Report
Estimate Type Cost Estimate Contingency Report
Cost Estimate Total Cost Estimate Formula Information Report
0.00 Cost Estimate Scope Tracking Report
Vendor Access ent Fotimata Summnn Ronos
Previous Snapshot Total
Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter -

7. Select 3YRENG Bid History Profile (1)
8. Select “Copy Profile to Cost Estimate” (2)

Select Item Bid History Profile

Q Type search criteria or press Enter & | Advanced  Showing 4 of 4

1 selected
Bid History Profile Description User Defined Cost Estimate Name

1YRENG 1Year Engish Bid Histon Profe No

3YRENG 3 Year English Bid History Profile No

VRENGCOPY VAT ENGISH 510 FIStoTy Profe W

SYRENG 5 Year English Bid History Profile

Copy Profile to Cost Estimate.

9. Proper bid history profile has been added to the cost estimate
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Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs ~ Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimate: TEST9998 - Asset Category Template A4

v Parent Attributes

General
Cost summary Associated Type Unit system
Categories Project English
Cost Estimate ltems Entity Improvement Type
Variables TEST9998
Adnoc Pricing Entity Description Work Type
Non-Construction Costs TEsTo09s
Markups

Spec Book
Item Pricing Worksheet "

Annualization
v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name % Design Build
TEST9998 o

Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Asset Category Template a M

Budget Class
Estimate Phase

Lanemiles
Estimated By

™

Q_ Begin typing to search or press Enter
Estimate Type
Cost Estimate Total
0.00
Vendor Access

Previous Snapshot Total
Q_ Begin typing to search or press Enter

Snapshot Tracking Percentage

Active
Yes
v Additional Information
 Bid Based v Cost Based
Bid History Profile Labor Rate Class

3YRENG

Typical Section Bid History Profile
Q 3YRENG
3 Year English Bid History Profie

Equipment Rate Class.

Material Rate Class

Davis/Bacon Indicator

[m]

Modify Project Cost Estimate Categories

1. Select Category tab (1)



=
Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs ~ Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

+ Cost Estimate: TmplAssetClgry - Asset Category Template -

Categories

= Cost SummaT
Cost Estimate ltems
Non-Construction Costs

Markups

Q  Type search criteria or press Enter & | CategorylDSort ¥ | Showing 24 of 24

New
3 OTBRXOOX

> O1BRGEN

3 O02PAVEMENT

3 O3TRSGNLXOCOX
> 04SIGN

3 05SIGNSPRT-XXX

> O0BPVMTMRK

> OTHIGHWAYBLDGS
> OBRDWYILLMTN

> O9RETAININGWALL
5 10DRAINAGE

> MITS00¢

» 12RDWYSAFHDW

> 13CURBRAMPS

> 14NOISEWALL

> B0CMNLS

» 81STDGEN

» 82LNDSCP

> B3HWYGEN

3 BATRAFSFTY

> BSENVRMT

5 B6NONPARTICIPATING
> STNONSTATE

Category
8388

Federal Asset Work Type

v

Briage location and decription

Bridge General

Pavement Treatments

Traffic Signal location and description

Sign Location and description

Sign Support location and description
Pavement Markings location and description
Highway Buildings (Tier 1.2,3) Location and description
Roadway llumination location and description
Retaining Walls location and description
Drainage Culverts location and description
ITS location and description

Roadway Safety Hardware - location and description
Curb Ramps - location and description

Noise Walls - description and location
Common Lump Sum Items

Standard General (Field Office, etc..)
Landscape Items

Highways General

Traffic Safety

Environmental

Non-Participating Contract ltems

Non-State Assets

Category Descr
Non-Contract Items

0added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

LIEE AR AR AR AR AR X AR IR INER I IR IR SR BEER TR INAR T AR SR AR IRAR R |

Category Total

2. Remove all cost estimate categories that will not be assigned to the estimate

3. Select action arrow to the right of each category to be deleted

Overview  Contingency Assignment

Cost Estimate Summary

Funding: Assignto ltems  Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections

ltem Pricing Worksheet

v
Actions  Help  Log off

v Cost Estimate: TmplAssetCtgry - Asset Category Template -

General
Categories

Cost Summary

Cost Estimate liems
Non-Construction Costs

Markups

Q  Type search criteria or press Enter &

New
3 O1BRXOOXX

Category
01BRGEN

Federal Asset Work Type

5> O02PAVEMENT
3 O3TRSGNLXOCOX
3> 04SIGN

5 05SIGNSPRT-XXX

3 OBPVMTMRK

> OTHIGHWAYBLDGS
> OBRDWYILLMTN

> O9RETAININGWALL
5 10DRAINAGE

» MITSX0X

> 12RDWYSAFHDW

> 13CURBRAMPS

> 14NOISEWALL

5 80CMNLS

CategorylDSort ~ | Shoving 24 of 24

Bridge location and decription

Category Descr
Bridge General

Pavement Treatments
Traffic Signal location and description

Sign Location and description

Sign Support location and description

Pavement Markings location and description

Highway Buildings (Tier 1.2,3) Location and description
Roadway llumination location and description
Retaining Walls location and description

Drainage Culverts location and description

ITS location and description

Roadway Safety Hardware - location and description
Curb Ramps - location and description

Noise Walls - description and location

Common Lump Sum Items

0added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

v
Category Total -
x
Duplicate Row
Exclude from Search Results
Insert Row
Views
Attachments (0)
Links |
Tracked Issues
e
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
-

If a duplicate category is required, select action item drop down arrow (1)
Select Duplicate Row (2)

Enter new Category ID (3)

Enter new Category Description (4)
Click “Save” (5)



+ Cost Estimate: 0999-0999 [SEY=STVETSS R BT There are unsaved changes.

Project: 0999-0999-TST

General
Categories

Cost Summary

Cost Estimate Items
Non-Construction Costs

Markups

Q Type search criteria or press Enter &

New
» 01BR-01987

Category
v
01BR-01987

Category * ¥

Feuerar asser work Type

Category Alternate Set ¥

Category Alternate Member ¥

> O1BRGEN

> O02PAVEMENT

> O0BPVMTMRK

» 10DRAINAGE

> 12RDWYSAFHDW
3 BOCMNLS

» 81STDGEN

> B3HWYGEN

> BATRAFSFTY

> BSENVRMT

» 8888

CategorylDSort ~ | Shoving 120f 12

195 NB over Big River

Category Descr
195 NB over Big River

Bridge General

Pavement Treaiments

Pavement Markings location and description
Drainage Culverts location and description
Roadway Safety Haraware - location and description
Common Lump Sum Items

Standard General (Field Office, etc..)

Highways General

Traffic Safety

Environmental

Non-Contract Items

Add Individual Cost Estimate Items

646,392.00

Category Total
646,392.00

Category Descr* ¥ =

Grouping Code ¥

Low Cost Flag

Yes

59,310.00

9,586.94
100,000.00

152,992.44

1added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

Actions

Delete
“Exclude from Search Results
Insert Row

Views

Atiachments (0)

Links

Tracked Issues

444 444

After the cost estimate has been generated and proper asset categories added the user can begin to add
cost estimate items.

1. Select and navigate to Item Pricing Worksheet

=
Actions  Help  Log off
Typical Sections|  Item Pricing Worksheet

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding: Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs

Cost Estimate Summary

+ Cost Estimatt Big Bridge over small

er

General

Cost Summary
Categories

Cost Estimate liems
Variables

Adnoc Pricing

v Parent Attributes
Associated Type

Project

Entity
0103-0277TEST

Unit System

English

Improvement Type

Entity Description Work Type
Non-Construction Costs Big Bridge over small river
Markups
Spec Book
Annualization
1
v Estimate Information
Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
0103-0277TEST o
Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Big Bridge over small river a No

Budget Class
Estimate Phase

Lanemiles
Estimated By 5
Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter
Estimate Type
Cost Estimate Total
0.00
Vendor Access
Previous Snapshot Total
Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter -

2. Select “New”



Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

Q@ Type search criteria or press Enter & | System Default | Showing10f1

Total Cost Estimate Items

0.00

v

0]

Actions  Help  Log off

R

0added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

stem s~ = unit 2 Quantty» 2 untprce + Extamt s swpomery  ghoer
Stoaorz L poweR co s o0 — Ve
Shovng 1 o1
U
-
s 2L
Actions  Help  Log off
Overview CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items
Item Pricing Worksheet Save Complete x
+ Item Pricing Worksheet heL?)
Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2 || System Default v | Showing 10f 1
Total Cost Estimate Items
0.00
" addes | 0 marked fordeetion | 0 changed
asss o st00012 CL+POWER cO. eneRcy. eLecTRICAL s om0 = ves -
# CatiD Line. # ltem ¥ Descr Unit # Quantity # Unit Price Ext Amt # Supp Descr # Active x
Begin typing to search or pr = [
§Ne -
Bridge location and
o1
URZZCS decription
Shoving 1 o1
02:XK Favement Treaiments
Traffic Signal location
03300 and description
Sign Location and
04300 description
g Sign Support location
05-00¢ and description
Pavement Markings
08300¢ location and description
Highway Buildings (Tier
07-XXX 1,2,3) Location and
description .
Showing 100717
U
-
s 29
Actions  Help  Log off

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet

+ lItem Pricing Workshex

Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2 || System Default v | Showing 10f 1

Total Cost Estimate Items

0.00
1 added | 0 marked fordeletion | 0 changed
888 o 3100012 L+ POWER CO. db ENERGY- ELECTRICAL s 1.000 = Yes v
2 cati Line | I — unit # Quantity 2 unitprice ExtAmt # supp Descr 2 Active x
lnzmnm G mee AND GRUBBING s = Yes
New = Selectitems.
Showing 1 71
M o
Actions  Help  Log off
Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate liems
Item Pricing Worksheet Save Complete x
v Item Pricing Workshe
Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2 | System Default v Showing20f2
Total Cost Estimate Items.
0.00
0added | 0 marked fordeletion | 0 changed
5888 0 3100012 C.L+ POWER CO. db ENERGY- ELECTRICAL s 1,000 = Yes v
# catin~ Line 2 tem * v Descr unit ExtAmt # Supp Descrv shcmer
20 0201001 ‘GLEARING AND GRUBBING s = Ves
New = Selectitems.

Showing 2 of 2



6. Double click on “Supp Descr” if required
7. Enter “** See Special Provisions **” (1)
8. Select Apply (2)

Home

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

1
=
s 29

Actions  Help  Log off

Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

Q Type search criteria or press Enter < | | System Default v

Total Cost Estimate Items

sadice deddaageiction | 0 changed

# catio Line 2 tom * Deser unit # Quantity # UnitPrice ExtAmt # supp Descr Active x
0201001 CLEARING AND GRUBBING Ls

New Select Items.

Showing 0 0f 0

Supp Descr

** See Special Provisions 1 I

9. Select Save

Home Previous.

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

1
vl 219

Actions  Help  Log off

Item Pricing Worksheet There are unsaved changes. x

v Item Pricing Worksheet 9

Q  Type search criteria or press Enter < | | System Default ~ | Showing2of2

Total Cost Estimate Items

1 added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed
8888 0 3100012 C.L.+ POWER CO.

Ls 1000 Yes v
007 20 0201001 ‘CLEARING AND GRUBBING Ls 1,000 = Yes v
# cati Line 2 tem * Descr unit # Quantity # UnitPrice ExtAmt # supp Descr # hctive x
0087 0980020 ‘CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING s 1000 = Yes

New | Selectitems.

Showing 2 of 2

Add Multiple Cost Estimate Items

1. Scroll to the bottom of the estimate and Click “Select Items”
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2|2

Actions  Help  Log off

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet
v Item Pricing Workshe v

Q Type search criteria or press Enter & | System Default ¥  Showing3of3

Total Cost Estimate Items

0.00
0.added | 0 marke for deleton | 0 changed
# CatiDv Line. # ltem ¥ v Descr Unit # Quantity v # Unit Price v Ext Amt # Supp Descr v # Active v -
) o 3100012 CL+ POWER CO. s 000 = Yes
0057 2 0201001 ‘GLEARING AND GRUBBING is 1.000 = Yes v
0097 osson20 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING is 1.000 = Yes v
New Select Items.
Showing 3 of3

Select Iltems

Q  Type search criteria or press Enter | & || System Default ~
Select: All| None 0 selected

Enter search criteria above to see results (OF | Show first 10

Add to Cost Estimate Item

2. Search for item description (1), item number (2) or portion of an item number (3)

Select Iltems

Q concrete 4 IAavanceu ‘Shoviing 50 of 573

0 selected
item Descr unit

0000377 ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 8-4" CONCRETE ENCASED PVC IN TURF 1. - Linear Foot
0000383 ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK, 8-4" CONCRETE ENCASED PVC IN PAVEMENT L. - Linear Foot
0007509 PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE (TYPE VI) ea.-Each
0020761 HANDLING & DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED CONCRETE ton-Ton
0020771 HANDLING & DISPOSAL OF TSCA-HAZARDOUS CONCRETE ton - Ton
0090002 ENCASE STEEL BASE IN CONCRETE ea.-Each
0090003 REPLACE CONCRETE TOPPING ea.-Each
0090015 PAINT CONCRETE FOUNDATION ea.-Each
0090054 REPAIR FOUNDATION WITH REINFORCED CONCRETE ea.-Each
0090115 PRECAST CONCRETE SAND TRAP LS - LUMP SUM
0090116 PRECAST CONCRETE VALVE PIT LS - LUMP SUM
0090117 PRECAST CONCRETE SAND TRAP ea.-Each
0100084 PRECAST CONCRETE TROUGH 1. - Linear Foot
0100085 PRECAST CONCRETE FUEL LINE PIT ea.-Each
100338 CARIF TROIIGH HIGH NENSITY POIYMFR CONCRFTE If -1inear Font

Add to Cost Estimate Item

Select Iltems

Q 0971001 Jadvanced  shoving 10f 1

Select: Al None 0 selected

item Descr unit

0971001 MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC LS - LUMP SUM

Add to Cost Estimate Item




Select Iltems

o

Advanced  shoving 50 07376

0100601

0506010

0506014

0506015

0506016

0506017

0506018

0506019

0601000

0601007

0601008

0601011

0601014

0601016

0R01017

Descr

WORK TRESTLE MODIFICATIONS
TEMPORARY RETAINING WALL
RAILROAD TIE RETAINING WALL
RESETTING STONE MASONRY

RESET STONE MASONRY

RETAINING WALL

TIE-BACK WALL, TYPE |

TIE-BACK WALL, TYPE Il

CLASS "A" CONCRETE

CLASS "A" CONCRETE (MODIFIED)
REINFORCED CONCRETE FACE FOR PERMANENT SOLDIER PILE WALL WITH
FRP COMPOSITE STAY-IN-PLACE FORM
COMPOSITE ARCH BRIDGE SYSTEM
PRECAST APPROACH SLAB

PRECAST CONCRETF RAMP

Unit
LS - LUMP SUM
LS - LUMP SUM
ST - Square Foot

LS - LUMP SUM

s. - Square Yard

LS - LUMP SUM
s.1.- Square Foot
s.1.- Square Foot
cy. - Cubic Yard
cy. - Cubic Yard
s, - Square Foot
ea.-Each

LS - LUMP SUM
sy, - Square Yard

IS-11MP SIM

3. Users can also search for groups of items using filter functions

Select Iltems

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter

Select: Al

item

0100601

0506010

0506014

0506015

0506016

0506017

0506018

0506019

0601000

0601007

0601008

0601011

0601014

0601016

0R01017

None

4

0601Concrete

Advanced

WORK TRESTLE MODIFICATIONS

TEMPORARY RETAINING WALL

RAILROAD TIE RETAINING WALL

RESETTING STONE MASONRY

RESET STONE MASONRY

RETAINING WALL

TIE-BACK WALL, TYPE |

TIE-BACK WALL, TYPE Il

CLASS "A" CONCRETE

CLASS "A" CONCRETE (MODIFIED)

REINFORCED CONCRETE FACE FOR PERMANENT SOLDIER PILE WALL WITH

FRP COMPOSITE STAY-IN-PLACE FORM

COMPOSITE ARCH BRIDGE SYSTEM

PRECAST APPROACH SLAB

PRECAST CONCRETF RAMP

4. Select multiple items as needed

Unit
LS - LUMP SUM
LS - LUMP SUM
ST - Square Foot
LS - LUMP SUM
sy. - Square Yard
LS - LUMP SUM
ST - Square Foot
ST - Square Foot
cy. - Cubic Yard
C.y. - Cubic Yard
ST - Square Foot
ea.-Each

LS - LUMP SUM
sy. - Square Yard

IS-11MP SIM

0 selected

Add to Cost Estimate Item

0 selected

Add to Cost Estimate Item




Select Iltems

Q Type search criteria or press Enter & 0601Concrete w  Showing 50 0f 376
Select: Al None 3 selected
item Descr Unit
0100601 WORK TRESTLE MODIFICATIONS LS - LUMP SUM
0506010 TEMPORARY RETAINING WALL LS - LUMP SUM

0506014 RAILROAD TIE RETAINING WALL s.1. - Square Foot

0506015 RESETTING STONE MASONRY LS - LUMP SUM

0506016 RESET STONE MASONRY s.y. - Square Yard

0506017 RETAINING WALL LS - LUMP SUM
0506018 TIE-BACK WALL, TYPE | s.1. - Square Foot
0506019 TIE-BACK WALL, TYPE Il s1. - Square Foot
0601000 CLASS "A" CONCRETE c.y. - Cubic Yard
0601007 CLASS "A" CONCRETE (MODIFIED) c.y. - Cubic Yard
0601008 REINFORCED CONCRETE FACE FOR PERMANENT SOLDIER PILE WALLWITH  s.f. - Square Foot
0601011 FRP COMPOSITE STAY-IN-PLACE FORM ea.-Each

0601014 COMPOSITE ARCH BRIDGE SYSTEM LS - LUMP SUM
0601016 PRECAST APPROACH SLAB sy. - Square Yard

0R01017 PRECAST CONCRETF RAMP IS-11MP SIM

Add to Cost Estimate Item

Non-Bid Items — Utilities, State Police and Work by State Forces

All non-bid items that are added to the estimate must not contribute to the total construction costs.
Prior to building project items, the “Contribute to Total Construction Costs” checkbox must be
unselected and the "Exclude from Reference Price Calculation" selected for all non-bid items.

1. Navigate to the “Item Pricing Worksheet”

Home

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections

—
122

Actions  Help  Log off

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimat oute 140 Intersection Improvements at Burbank Rox

Project: 0047-0121

General v Parent Atributes

Categories Associated Type Unit System

Cost Summary Project English

Cost Estimate liems Entity Improvement Type

Non-Construction Costs 0047-0121

Markups Entity Description Work Type
Route 140 Intersection Improvements at Burbank Road GENC - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
Spec Book

11

v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
0047-0121 o

Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Route 140 Intersection Improvements at Burbank Road a No

Budget Class
Estimate Phase

04 - Final Design ~

Lanemiles
Estimated By s
Q mccollumsa

McCollum Samuel Estimate Type

FINL-Final
Cost Estimate Total

PRSOT Vandar 8 arace e

2. Filter Non-Bid Items



Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

Q Type search criteria or press Enter | | 8888NonBid | showngsors

v [0)
Actions  Help  Log off

Temporary
Total Cost Estimate Items
ItemidSort
1,537.461.31
== = T
5888 o7 3000101 Advanced s 1000 £1,00000000 = 1,000.00 No. Yes Yes
8888 102 3100262 LIGHTOWER FIBER NETWORKS I, LLC dba CROWN CASTLE FIBER Ls 1.000 2,050.00000 = 2,050.00 No Yes Yes v
New Select Items.
3. Double click “Cntrb” field and remove checkmark.
-
Home Previo My Pages  ~
Actions  Help  Log off
Overview Cost Estimate  Cost Estimate Items
Item Pricing Worksheet There are unsaved changes. x
v Item Pricing Worksheet
Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2 | 8888NonBid ~  ShowingSof5.
Total Cost Estimate Items
1,537.461.31
oo e o S o T
8888 o7 3000101 TRAFFICMEN (STATE POLICE OFFICERS) Ls 1.000 21,000.00000 = £1,000.00 Yes. Yes
8888 102 3100262 LIGHTOWER FIBER NETWORKS I, LLC dba CROWN CASTLE FIBER Ls 1.000 2,050.00000 = 2,050.00 No Yes Yes v
8888 104 3100012 €L+ POWER CO. db ENERGY- ELECTRICAL Ls 1000 = Yes No Yes v
New Select Items.
4. Double click “Excld” field and activate the checkbox field.
-
ypoges - e o
Actions  Help  Log off
Overview Cost Estimate  Cost Estimate Items
Item Pricing Worksheet There are unsaved changes. x
v Item Pricing Worksheet
Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2 | 8888NonBid ~  ShowingSof5.
Total Cost Estimate Items
1,537,461.31
# CatiDw Line # ltem ¥ Descr Unit # Quantity v # Unit Price » Ext Amt # Supp Descr v # Cntrb v # Excld+ # Active: =
8388 o7 3000101 TRAFFICMEN (STATE POLICE OFFICERS) Ls 1.000 21,000.00000 = £1,000.00 No Yes
8888 102 3100262 LIGHTOWER FIBER NETWORKS I, LLC dba CROWN CASTLE FIBER Ls 1.000 2,050.00000 = 2,050.00 No Yes Yes v
New Select Items.

5. Select “Save”

Showing 5 of 5.

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

v e O

Actions  Help  Log off

Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2 | 8888NonBid ~  ShowingSof5.

Total Cost Estimate Items

1,537.461.31
0dded | 0 marked fordeletion | 1 changed
# catinv Line # tem *v Descr unit 2 Quantty v # unitprice v Extamt # Supp Descr v 2 Cnirb £ Excids £ Active:
sa88 o7 3000101 TRAFFIGMEN (STATE POLICE OFFICERS) Ls 1000 1,000.00000 = 51.000.00 No  ves  ves
sass 101 3100161 SINET DBA FRONTIER COMM. OF CT Ls 1000 50,500.00000 = 50.500.00 Yo Mo Yes W
= 102 3100262 LIGHTOWER FIBER NETWORKS I, LLG dba CROWN CASTLE FIBER Ls 1000 205000000 25 205000 Mo ves v W
sas8 103 3100255 ‘COMGAST OF CONNEGTICUT,INC. Ls 1000 501131000 = 501131 No  ves Y W
ases 104 3100012 G.L+ POWER CO. db ENERGY- ELECTRICAL Ls 1000 = Yo Mo Yes W
New  Selectitems.

Showing § of 5.



Common Lump Sum Items
All common lump sum items that are added to the estimate must contribute to the total construction
costs. Prior to building project items, the “Contribute to Total Construction Costs” and "Exclude from
Reference Price Calculation” checkbox must be activated.

1. Navigate to the “Item Pricing Worksheet”

Home

Overview

Contingency Assignment

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimate: 0047-012

Project: 0047-0121

General
Categories

Cost Summary

Cost Estimate Items
Non-Construction Costs

Markups

Funding® Assign to ltems

Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs

Route 140 Intersection Improvements at Burbank Road

v Parent Attributes
Associated Type
Project
Entity
0047-0121
Entity Description
Route 140 Intersection Improvements at Burbank Road
Spec Book

11

v Estimate Information

Typical Sections

Unit System

English

Improvement Type

Work Type
GENC - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

v

Actions  Hel

o N
p  Logoff

Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
0047-0121 [m]
Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Route 140 Intersection Improvements at Burbank Road o Mo
Budget Class
Estimate Phase
04 - Final Design ~
Lanenmiles
Estimated By 5
Q mccollumsa
McCollum Samuel Estimate Type
FINL-Final
Cost Estimate Total
e Vandor 8 race -
v o
Actions  Help  Log off
Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate liems
Item Pricing Worksheet
v Item Pricing Worksheet
Q| Type search criteria or press Enter & | | 80CMNLS ~ | Showing 4of4.
Temporary
Total Cost Estimate Items.
1,537.461.31
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3. Double click “Cntrb” field and activate checkmark.
M o
Actions  Help  Log off
Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate liems
Item Pricing Worksheet There are unsaved changes. x
v ltem Pricing Worksheet
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4. Double click “Excld” field and activate checkmark
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Cost Estimate ltems

v
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“Save”
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Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate ltems
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Q| Type search criteria or press Enter

Total Cost Estimate Items.

& 80CMNLS
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New | Selectitems.

Add Common Lump Sum Item Reference Price
1. Navigate to the Item Pricing Worksheet

Showing 4 of 4

Overview  Contingency Assignment

Cost Estimate Summary
v Cost Estimate: 0999-0999
Project: 0999-0999-TST

General
Categories

Cost Summary

Cost Estimate Items
Non-Construction Costs

Markups

Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overview

Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23

v Parent Attributes
Associated Type
Project
Entity

0999-0999-TST

Entity Description

Life Cycle Costs

Typical Sections;

James Kocaba. Please do not delete.

Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training

Spec Book
1
v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name *

0999-0999-TST

Cost Estimate Descr

Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete.

Estimate Phase
01 - Programming ~
Estimated By

Q CONNDOTWocabajt

Kocaba James

Cost Estimate Total

Unit System

English

Improvement Type

Work Type

Design Build

[m]

Profile

No

Budget Class

Lanemiles

Estimate Type

Vandar 8 cracs

v

Actions  Help  Log off

2. Select the three blue bar icon in the unit price field of the common lump sum item (1)
3. Select the “Reference Hyperlink” (2)
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Q  Type search criteria or press Enter & | | ltemNumLH ~ | Showing 110f 11

Total Cost Estimate Items
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S3HWYGEN 1 0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION ey 1,000,000 48,4500 CostBased No v
02PAVEMENT " 0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION ey 1,500,000 39.54000 o tem Prce Task No v
018R 01587 N 0601062 FOOTING CONCRETE ey 200000 671.14000 . = No -
o18R 01587 5 0601064 ABUTMENT AND WAL CONCRETE ey 400000 130254000 521,016.00 Regres... Yes Mo v
S3HWYGEN 3 0969062 ‘CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM mo. 12000 4794 14000 =5 5752068 Regres.. Ves Mo v
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4. Select New (1)

5. Enterreference description. For example 1% of total estimate (2)

6. Enter percentage in the “Percent on top” field. Use of this field will exclude all other percentage
based items from the calculation, such as M&PT, Mobilization and Construction Surveying (3)

7. Select the “Active” checkbox (4)

8. Click Save (5)

o :

v
Actions

Cost Estimale ltems ~ Item Pricing Worksheet  Task Groups

Help  Log off

Reference Price Task Summary

v Cost Estimate: 0999-0999-TST - Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete.
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Spec Book
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Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

9. Price is calculated.
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Actions  Help  Log off

Cost Estimate Items  Item Pricing Worksheet  Task Groups
Reference Price Task Summary

v Cost Estimate: 0999-0999-TST - Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23

lames Kocaba. Please do not delete.

v Item Information

Line

6

Item Quantity
0201001 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1,000

Supplemental Description Unit of Measure
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Price

9,755.84000
Q Type search criteria or press Enter & | Advanced  Showing 1 of 1

0.added | 0 marked for Geletion | O changed
New |w J
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~ Refoot 1% of total estimate Yes Percent on top 9.755.84000
Price Task Use Historical Price ¥
Ref001 o
Reference Price Amount ¥
3
Description* v Percent of ¥
1% of total estimate
item ID Percent on top ¥
1.00
Spec Book Active ¥
Task Group ¥
Q_ Begin typing to search or press Enter
*

Calculate Bid Based Unit Prices for All Iltems

There are several methods to price items in Estimation. Items can be priced individually or the entire

estimate can be priced all at once. It is recommended that all item prices be updated every six months
or at every milestone cost estimate.

1. Navigate to the item pricing worksheet from the Cost Estimate summary page

1
=
s .

Actions  Help  Log off
Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding' Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections|  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimate- 09990999

Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not

lete.

Project: 0999-0999-TST

General v Parent Attributes

Categories Associated Type Unit System

Cost Summary Project English

Cost Estimate tems Entity Improvement Type
Non-Construction Costs 0999-0999-TST

Markups Entity Description Work Type

Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training

Spec Book
i

v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name *

Design Build
0999-0999-TST o
Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Cost Estimate for Training. Created §/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete. o Mo
Budget Class
Estimate Phase
01-Programming ~
Lanemiles
Estimated By 5
Q CONNDOTIKocabajt
Kocaba James Estimate Type
Cost Estimate Total
PSR, Vandor 8 race -

2. Pricing all estimate items can be accomplished selecting the action arrow to the right of the save
button (1)

3. Select “Calculate Bid Based Prices for all items” (2)
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Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items
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v Item Pricing Worksheet
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Help  Log off
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Total Cost Estimate Items
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Select Cost Estimate Items to Calculate Bid Based.
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Cost Estimate Contingency Report
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Cost Estimate Scope Tracking Report
Cost Estimate Summary Report
Design Build Estimate Report
Prequalification Work Type Report
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4. Calculate Bid-Based Prices operation will begin. Please be patient with this step in the process.
Large estimates may require 10 to 15 minutes to complete item pricing calculations.

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

Calculate Bid-Based Prices Process started at 10/08/2023 14:45:35.

v
Actions

Help  Log off

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter

Total Cost Estimate Items
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New = Selectitems.

Calculate Bid Based Unit Prices for Individual Items

Single items added in between bi-annual or milestone estimate updates can be priced individually.

Please follow the steps below for item pricing procedures.

1. Navigate to the item pricing worksheet from the Cost Estimate summary page

Shoving 11 of 11
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Overview  Contingency Assignment  Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections|  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

w Cost Estimate- 0999-0999

Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23

lames Kocaba Please do not delete.

Project: 0999-0999-TST

v Parent Attributes

General

Categories Associated Type Unit System

Cost Summary Project English

Cost Estimate Items Entity Improvement Type
Non-Construction Costs 0999-0999-TST

Markups

Entity Description Work Type

Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training

Spec Book
"

v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
0999-0999-TST o

Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Cost Estimate for Training. Created §/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete. o Mo

Budget Class
Estimate Phase
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2. Pricing individual estimate items can be accomplished selecting the three staked blue bars in the
item unit price field (1)

3. Select the active checkmark box (2)

4. Select calculate price (3)

5. Select “Save”
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6. Saveis complete and item price is established
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New | | Selectftems.
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Add Contingency Percentage

Contingency is an element of estimated cost included to account for uncertainty and risk. The designer is
responsible for ensuring that the proper percentage is entered based upon cost estimate phase.

Select Non-Construction Costs (1)
Select New (2)

Enter “Contingency” for name (3)
Enter “Contingency” for description (4)
Enter Percentage (5)

Select “Active” (6)

Select “Save” (7)

NouhkwnNpR
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Actions  Help  Log off

Overview  Contingency Assignment  Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections  ltem Pricing Worksheet
Cost Estimate Summary
v Cost Estimate: INCIDTEST - Asset Category Template /4 E3 -0

General

Cost Summary QT ch criteria or press Enter & | Advanced  Showing 10f1

Ci 1added 0 marked for deletion
Categores 2 aote (

Cost Estimate Items

5 Incidentals INCID 27,968.00 Yes =

Variables

~  New Non Construction Cost 2
Adhoc Pricing

4| | Non-constructon costs Non Construction Cost Name* ¥ @ Percent of Total Estimate ¥ 5

Markups
e Prcng iorhee Ron Conmectoncomoerenmion =) 4 Non Consiruction Cost Amount
Annualzation a

Calculated Amount
Non Construction Cost Type ¥

Active ¥ 6
Non Construction Cost Group ¥ O

Add Incidental Percentage

The Non-Construction Cost tab can be used to enter incidental cost values. The cost of Construction
Engineering (CENG), which consists of the various activities required to administer the construction
contract, including inspection, materials testing, construction phase design support and other functions.
It includes state and consultant forces, when applicable. For state-awarded construction contracts, this
“Incidental Cost” is estimated using a sliding scale percentage of the contract cost as shown in the



Incidental Cost Percentage Chart. Please refer to the cost estimating guide for contract price ranges and
the associated values.

Select Non-Construction Costs from the Cost Estimate Summary (1)
Select “New” (2)

Enter Non-Construction Cost Name (3)

Enter Non-Construction Cost Description (4)

Enter proper percentage (5)

Select the “Active” checkbox (6)

Click “Save” (7)
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Actions  Help Lo off

ntingency Assignment  Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overv fe Cycle Costs  Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary
v Cost Estimate: INCIDTEST - Asset Category Template

Q | Advanced  swowegtart

INCID 27,968.00 Yes

Percent of Total Estimate ¥

Add Inflation

The Inflation Parametric Item (O05PARA) can be used to enter direct future inflation values.
AASHTOWare Project does not include automatic inflation rate calculations for lump sum or estimated
item unit prices. Therefore, inflation for lump sum or estimated unit items must be calculated and
entered manually using item 0005PARA. The steps for entering lump sum or estimated unit items and
values are shown below.

Except for contracts with durations of three years or more, the inflation adjustment factor is computed
by determining the number of years between the estimate date (when estimate is prepared) and
scheduled bid opening and multiplying this number by the annual inflation factor. For contracts with
durations of three years or longer, compute the number of years from the estimate date to the mid-
point of construction. An annual inflation rate of 6.5 percent per year (simple, not compound) should be
used for 2023 and subsequent years. Inflation costs decrease as the cost estimate phases advance
toward semi-final design and eventually are eliminated at final design. Example computations and
process for AWP cost estimate incorporation to follow:

Inflation Example 1 (construction duration less than 3 years)
Estimate date: January 15, 2023

Scheduled bid opening (letting) date: November 15, 2024
Duration of construction contract: 2 years (midpoint: April 2026)
Estimated cost: $1,500,000



Inflation: 6.5 percent

Estimated future/inflated cost = $1,500,000 x (1.83x0.065) = $178,425

Inflation Example 2 (construction duration more than 3 years)
Estimate date: January 15, 2023
Scheduled bid opening (letting) date: December 13, 2024
Duration of construction contract: 4 years (midpoint: April 2027)
Estimated cost: $15,000,000
Inflation: 6.5 percent
Estimated future/inflated cost = $15,000,000 x (4.25x0.065) = $4,143,750
See the following steps below:

1. Navigate to the Cost Estimate Summary screen

2. Select Item Pricing work sheet

Overview  Contingency Assignment  Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections |~ tem Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimate: 0999-0999-TST - Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete.
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Markups

v Parent Attributes

Associated Type
Project
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Unit System

English

Improvement Type

M-S

Actions  Help  Log off

[ R)

4. Double click in the Cat ID field (1)
5. Select Category 81STGEN (2)

Entity Description Work Type
Test project created by James Kocaba for Esfimation iraining
Spec Book
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I Vandor 8 race
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inage Culverts
location and description

Roadway Safety Shoving 9019

12RDWYSAFHDW Hardware - location and
description

83HWYGEN Highways General

84TRAFSFTY Traffic Safety

85ENVRMT Environmental

8888 Non-Contract Items

Standard General (Field 2
Office, efc...) 5
01BR-01987 195 NB over Big River -
Showing 12 of 12 * -

6. Double click the item field
7. Enter “PARA”
8. Select item 0005PARA

Actions  Help  Log off

Overview  Cost Estimate  Cost Estimate Items
Item Pricing Worksheet

+ Item Pricing Worksheet

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter @ | | temNumLH | showngs ars

Total Cost Estimate Items

81627368
1 added | 0 marked fordeteton | 0 changea
socunLs B a201001 GLEARING AND GRUBBING s 1000 = o v v
sIHVGEN ' 0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION o 1,000,000 ss.5000 2B 4845000 Reges.. ves Mo
ot8Rot88T . osot062 FOOTING CONCRETE o 200000 671.14000 5 13422800 Reges. Yes Mo v
oteR.o1987 s osot06s ABUTMENT AND WALL CONCRETE o 00000 130254000 2 52101600 Reges.. ves Mo v
sanwvaEN s 0985062 CONSTRUGTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM o 12000 4794 14000 =5 ss208 Reges. Yes Mo v
socnLs ’ os71001 MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC s 1000 = Vo v v
aocmnLs s 0975008 MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT GLOSEQUT s 1000 = Vs ves  w
socmiLs s 0980020 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING s 1000 = veo  ves v
aswveen 2 1001001 TRENCHING AND BACKFILUING i 1500000 3670000 25 5505000 Reges. ves Mo v
4 cat 2 tem * Deser unit 2 Quantiy 2 unitprice Extamt 2 supp Deser 4 Prc.. o Cotd 2 Excia X
81STDGEN Q para rmnce PARAMETRIC ITEM Ls = Yes No
New | | Selectitems. INOR ITEM 5
0001PARA ALLOWANCE
— PARAMETRIC ITEM Showing 9019
INCIDENTAL
0002PARA PERCENTAGE
PARAMETRIC ITEM
STRUCTURAL STEEL
0003PARA INFLATION
PARAMETRIC ITEM
METALLIZING
STRUCTURAL STEEL
0004PARA INFLATION
PARAMETRIC ITEM
— INFLATION

PARAMETRIC ITEM

9. Enter alump Sum quanity of 1.0
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Actions  Help  Log off
Overview CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items
Item Pricing Worksheet

v ltem P

g Worksheet

Q  Type search criteria or press Enter & || itemNumLH ~ | Showing 8 of9

Total Cost Estimate Items

1 added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

S0CMNLS 6 0201001 ‘CLEARING AND GRUBBING Ls 1000 Yes Yes v
B3HWYGEN 1 0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION ey 1,000000 48.45000 45,450.00 Regres Yes No

01BR01887 4 0601062 FOOTING CONCRETE cy. 200000 67114000 134228.00 Regres Yes No v
01BR01987 s 0601064 ABUTMENT AND WALL CONCRETE ey 400,000 130254000 521,016.00 Regres Yes No -
B3HWYGEN 3 0963062 CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM mo. 12,000 479414000 57.529.68 Regres Yes No v
S0CMNLS 7 0971001 MAINTENANGE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC Ls 1.000 Yes Yes -
S0CMNLS 8 0975004 MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT GLOSEOUT Ls 1000 Yes Yes v
S0CMNLS s 0950020 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING Ls 1.000 Yes Yes -
3HWYGEN 2 1001001 TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING Lt 3670000 = 55.050.00 Regres... Yes No v
# cati Line # ttem * Descr unit I zUmance Extamt # Supp Descr # Pric... #Ctb_ 4 Excia %

81STDGEN 0001PARA MINOR ITEM ALLOWANGE PARAMETRIC ITEM Ls I 1,000 I = Yes Mo
New | Selectitems.

Showing 9 of 8

10. Enter the manually calculated lump sum unit price (1)
11. Click Save (2)

U
= 2|9

Actions  Help  Log off

Home

Overview  CostEstimate  Cost Estimate Items

Item Pricing Worksheet

v Item Pricing Worksheet

Q Type search criteria or press Enter 2| [temNumLH ~ | Showing 9 of9

Total Cost Estimate Items

1 added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

B0CHINLS 0201001 ‘CLEARING AND GRUBBING Ls 1000

6 Yes Yes v
B3HWYGEN 1 0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION cy 1,000000 4545000 =5 48450.00 Regres... Yes No v
01BR01887 4 0601062 FOOTING CONCRETE cy. 200000 67114000 134228.00 Regres Yes No v
01BR01987 s 0601064 ABUTMENT AND WALL CONCRETE ey 400,000 130254000 521,016.00 Regres Yes No -
B3HWYGEN 3 0963062 CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, MEDIUM mo. 12,000 479414000 57.529.68 Regres Yes No v
S0CMNLS 7 0971001 MAINTENANGE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC Ls 1.000 Yes Yes -
B0CMNLS 8 0975004 MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT GLOSEOUT Ls 1000 Yes Yes v
S0CMNLS s 0950020 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING Ls 1.000 Yes Yes -
3HWYGEN 2 1001001 TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING Lt 1,500.00f 55,050.00 Regres Yes No v
# CatlD Line # lem ¥ Descr. Unit # Quantity # Unit Price Ix«Amt # Supp Descr # Pric... # Coitrb 2 Excld X

New

Select Items.

Showing 9 of 8

Cost Estimate Phase Transition

After a cost estimate has been completed and is ready to transition to the next project development
milestone several actions must be completed. First, users must generate a cost estimate phase
snapshot. A snapshot is required for PowerBi reporting and audit purposes as well as tracking scope
creep. After a snapshot is created the cost estimate phase can be transitioned and saved.

1. Navigate to the Cost Estimate Summary
2. Select the action arrow adjacent to the save button (1)
3. Select “Create Snapshot” (2)
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Actions  Help  Log off
Overview  Contingency Assignment ~ Funding: Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet
Cost Estimate Summary 1

w Cost Estimate- 0999-0999

Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23

lames Kocaba Please do not delete.

Project: 0999-0999-TST

Actions x
Cenera « Parent Attributes Select Item Bid History Profle.
Tasks
Categories Associated Type Unit system
Buid Project ltems
Project Engish
Cost Summary rolee nate! Calculate Bid Based Prices for all tems
Cost Estimate ltems Entity Improvement Type Combine Like Cost Estimate ltems
Combine Like Cost Estimate ltems and Calculate
Non-Construction Costs 0999-0999-TST
stimate
Markups Entity Description Work Type ’2
Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training e
Import Snapshot
Spec Book Item Bid History Criteria
W Select Cost Estimate items to Calculate Bid Based
Transition Cost Estimate to Detail ltems
v Estimate Information Validate Prequal Worktypes
Views
Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
Aftachments (0)
0999-0999-TST =] Default Bid History Profiles
Cost Estimate Descr Profile Issues
Item Pricing Worksheet
Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete. o M ke
Budget Class Parent Project
Estimate Phase Snapshots
01 - Programming ~ Reports
Lanemiles Cost Estimate Budget Class Report

Estimated By Cost Estimate Contingency Report

Cost Estimate Formula Information Report

™

Q  CONNDOTIkocabajt

Kocaba James Estimate Type Cost Estimate Scope Tracking Report

- Cost Estimate Summary Report
Design Build Estimate Report

Cost Estimate Total
1,317,606.11 Vendor Access Prequalification Work Type Report
Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter
Previous Snapshot Total
Snapshot Tracking Percentage

10.00

4. Enter a detailed description of the cost estimate phase (1)
5. Select the proper snapshot reason (2)
6. Select “Save” (3)

=
©

Actions  Help  Log off

Cost Estimate:

Add Cost Estimate Snapshot

v Add Cost Estimate Snapshot

Entity Cost Estimate Name
1 0999-0999-TST
- Snapshot Type
Snapshot at Preliminary Design Completion - 30% @  Manual

Snapshot Reason
02PD - Preliminary Desi
v Remarks
| 01PRGM - Programming !
Type* Remark* 02PD - Preliminary Design
03SFD - Semi Final Design
04FD - Final Design Q
05FDP - Final Design Plans
065CP - Scope Modification
070TH - Other

7. Snapshot has been successfully saved
8. Users can navigate back to snapshot overview

=

Actions  Help  Log off

Fund Package Overview  Funding: Assign to ltems  Contingency Assignment  Typical Sections ~ Cost Estimate

Cost Estimate Snapshot Summary Cost Estimate 0999-0999-TST - Snapshot at Preliminary Design Completio... Successfully Saved X

w Cost Estimate Snapshot: 0999-099

001 - Snapshot at Preliminary Design Compl

General Entity Cost Estimate Name
Categories 0999-0999-TST 0999-0899.TST

Cost Summary ‘Snapshot Snapshot Type

Cost Estimate Items 001 Manual
Non-Construction Costs Description snapshot Reason

Markups Snapshot at Preliminary Design Completion - 30% a 02PD - Preliminary Design ~
Item Pricing Worksheet
Created Date
Created By
10/17/12023 10:53:57 Al
CONNDOTKocabajt

v Remarks

Type* Remark *



9. Navigate back to the current cost estimate

Home

Cost Estimate Snapshot Overview

v Cost Estimate

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter

apshot Over

& | Advanced  shoving 1of1

e O

Actions

Help

Log

oft

0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

Sequence Description Snapshot Type Created Created Dt v
001 Snapshot at Preliminary Design Completion - 30% Manual 'CONNDOT\kocabaijt 10/17/2023 10:53:57 AM
10. Quick link to cost estimate snapshots is located here:
a. Select action item arrow adjacent to the save button (1)
“" ”n H
b. Select the “Snapshots” hyperlink (2)
v
Overview  Contingency Assignment  Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs ~ Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet
Cost Estimate Summary
v Cost Estimate- 099909 Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete.
Project: 0999-0999-TST Actions

General

Categories

Cost Summary

Cost Estimate liems
Non-Construction Costs

Markups

v Parent Attributes
Associated Type
Project
Entity

0999-0999-TST

Entity Description

Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training

Spec Book

1

v Estimate Information
Cost Estimate Name *

0999-0999-TST

Cost Estimate Descr

Cost Estimate for Training. Created 8/3/23 by James Kocaba. Please do not delete.

Estimate Phase

01 - Programming ~
Estimated By

Q CONNDOTWocabajt

Kocaba James

Cost Estimate Total
1317,606.11

Previous Snapshot Total

1,317,606.11

Unit System

English

Improvement Type

Work Type

Design Build
[m]
Profile

No

Budget Class
2

Lanemiles
Estimate Type

Vendor Access
Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter

Snapshot Tracking Percentage
10.00

Build Project Items (Completed at FDP Only)

Initiate “Build Project Items” process at FDP after cost estimate has been finalized .

1.

Navigate to the Cost Estimate General tab

Select Item Bid History Profile

Tasks

Build Project Items

Calculate Bid Based Prices for all ltems
Combine Like Cost Estimate Items

Combine Like Cost Estimate Items and Calculate
Create Profile From Estimate

Create Snapshot

Export Cost Estimates

Import Snapshot.

Item Bid History Criteria

Select Cost Estimate Items to Calculate Bid Based
Transition Cost Estimate to Detail ltems

Validate Prequal Worktypes

Views

Attachments (0)

Default Bid History Profles

Issues

Item Pricing Workshest
Links

ject
Reports
Cost Estimate Budget Class Report
Cost Estimate Contingency Report
Cost Estimate Formula Information Report
Cost Estimate Scope Tracking Report
Cost Estimate Summary Report
Design Build Estimate Report
Prequalification Work Type Report

™



Overview  Contingency Assignment

Cost Estimate Summary

v Cost Estimate: 0103-0277TEST - Big Bridge over small

Cost Summary
Categories

Cost Estimate Items
Variables

Adnoc Pricing
Non-Construction Costs
Markups

Annualization

2. Select the action dropdown arrow to the right of the save button (1)

Funding® Assign to ltems

Fund Package Overview

er
v Parent Attributes
Associated Type
Project
Entity
0103-0277TEST
Entity Description
Big Bridge over small river
Spec Book
1
v Estimate Information
Cost Estimate Name *

0103-0277TEST

Cost Estimate Descr

Big Bridge over small river

Estimate Phase

Estimated By

Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter

Cost Estimate Total

0.00

Previous Snapshot Total

Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections  ltem Pricing Worksheet

3. Select Build Project Items (2)

Unit System

English

Improvement Type

Work Type

Design Build
[m]

Profile

No

Budget Class

Lanemiles

Estimate Type

Vendor Access

Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter

v [0)
Actions  Help  Log off

5

Overview

Cost Estimate Summary

Contingency Assignment

Funding: Assign to ltems  Fund Package Overview

v Cost Estimate: 0103-0277TEST - Big Bridge over small river

Life Cycle Costs  Typical Sections

ltem Pricing Worksheet

v 0

Actions  Help  Log off

General
Cost Summary
Categories

Cost Estimate Items
Variables

Adnoc Pricing
Non-Construction Costs
Markups

Annualization

v Parent Attributes
Associated Type

Project
Entity

0103-0277TEST
Entity Description

Big Bridge over small river
Spec Book

1

v Estimate Information
Cost Estimate Name *

0103-0277TEST

Cost Estimate Descr

Big Bridge over small river

Estimate Phase

Estimated By

Q_ Begin typing to search or press Enter

Cost Estimate Total

0.00

Previous Snapshot Total

Unit System

English

Improvement Type

Work Type

Design Build
[m]

Profile

No

Budget Class

Lanemiles

Estimate Type

Vendor Access

Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter

Actions x -
Select ltem Bid History Profile.

Build Project ltems

Combine Like Cost Estimate ltems
Combine Like Cost Estimate Items and Calculat.
Create Profile From Estimate

es for all ltems

Create Snapshot
Export Cost Estimates

Import Snapshot.

Item Bid History Criteria

Select Cost Estimate ltems to Calculate Bid Ba.
Transition Cost Estimate to Detail ltems
Validate Prequal Worktypes

Views

Attachments (0)

Default Bid History Profles

Issues

Item Pricing Worksheet

Links.

Parent Project

Snapshots

Reports

Cost Estimate Budget Class Report

Cost Estimate Contingency Report

Cost Estimate Formula Information Report
Cost Estimate Scope Tracking Report
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Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~ Contingency Assignment  Funding Assign to ltems ~ Fund Package Overview  Life Cycle Costs ~ Typical Sections  Item Pricing Worksheet

Cost Estimate Summary Built Project Items Successfully. x

v Cost Estimate: 0103-0277TEST - Big Bridge over small river

General Project tems, Categories, or Fund Packages exist. Only pricing fields are editable.
Cost Summary v Parent Attributes

Categories Associated Type Unit System

Cost Estimate ltems Project English

Variabies Entity Improvement Type

Adhoc Pricing 0103-0277TEST

Non-Construction Costs
Entity Description Work Type
Markups
Big Bridge over small river
Annualization

Spec Book
"

v Estimate Information

Cost Estimate Name * Design Build
0103-0277TEST o

Cost Estimate Descr Profile
Big Bridge over small river a M

Budget Class
Estimate Phase

Lanemiles
Estimated By =
Q. Begin typing to search or press Enter

Estimate Type
Cost Estimate Total

0.00

Update Project Fund Packages

1. Navigate to the General Tab on the Project Summary Screen (1)
2. Select “Fund Package Overview” along the main navigation header (2)

Home

Overview  Categories and liems ~ Cost Estimate

=
Actions  Help  Log off

Funding: Assign to ltems  Item Alternate Summary ~ Item Pricing ~ Item Worksheet  Wage Decisions

Project Summary

0056-0321

ainage Replacment on U.S. Route 1

<1 Project Number Incidentals and Contingences
Counties - 0056-0321
Districts Project Description * Historical Inc and Cont-LEAVE BLANK
Points Drainage Replacment on U.S. Route 1 a

Road Segments

Primary Project County

Spec Book (item List 1= Engl, 10 = Metric)*

Bridge Segments RFD - Faifield
Workfiow "

Primary Project District ID

Unit System*
3 - New Haven

English -
Town 1

Federal Project Number
0056 - GREENWICH | v

Town 2
Project Work Type
HWAY - HIGHWAY |~
Town 3
Project Item Total
638,654.57
Town 4
state Project Number
Town 5
Project Engineer
Town 6
Designed By
Controlling Project
1d
[m]
2301
Created By

3. Click on “Select Fund Packages” button (1)



v 0
Actions  Help
Overview —Categories and ltems ~ Funding: Assign to ltems  Item Alternate Summary ~ Item Pricing ~ Project  Item Weorksheet
Fund Package Overview

v Project: 0046-0127 - Bridge No. 01524
Proposal

[0)

Log off

)

Q. Type search criteria or press Enter | &

Ne Select Fund Packages. -1

Advanced

No rows found matching criteria.

0 added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

4. Type Fund Package ID into search bar or press enter for all fund packages (1)

5. Select individual fund packages for assignment to the project (2)
6. Select “Add Fund Package” (3)

Select Reference Fund Packages

| Q  Type search criteria or press Enter | & IAdvanced Showing 404

Fund Package ID

2 selected
Fund Package Description
100STATE

100% State
50-50

50% Town/50% State:
8020

80% Federali20% State
20-10

90% Federall10% State

Add Fund Package

7. Select “Funding Assign to Items” (1)

Overview  Categories and Items|

U

v e O
Actions  Help  Log off

Item Alternate Summary  Item Pricing ~ Project  Item Worksheet

Fund Package Overview

*1 Save Complete

0046-0127 - Bridge No. 01524
Proposal

Q.| IType search criteria or press Enter  [#  Advanced  Showing20f2

New | Select Fund Packages.

0 added | 0 marked for deletion | 0 changed

Fund Package* ¥ Description v Project Level ¥ Default Contract Adjust... Funds

100STATE 100% State a [m] 0
8020 80% Federali20% State

8. Assign funds be selecting all project items, asset categories or individual items (1).
9. Click “Save” (2)
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Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~ Categories and Items ~ Fund Package Overview  Item Alternate Summary ~ Item Pricing ~ Project  Item Worksheet

Project Funding Assignment

0046-0127 - Bridge No. 01524

Proposal 1
G
All Project ltems Mixed© NoneO AO BO 0 changed | Expand All
v 01-01524 - Route 191 over the Scantic River in East Windsor Mixed  NoneO A® BO > FundPack = % -
und Package escription unds
0010 0020903 LS LEAD COMPLIANCE FOR MISCELLANEOUS EXTERIOR TASKS ® 0 g A
v 99-General - General Mixed  NoneO AO B® (A) 100STATE 100% State 0
0020 0201001 LS CLEARING AND GRUBBING o0 e
60 ol ° ®%n 80% Federal20% State 2
0030 0202000 C.y. EARTH EXCAVATION
0040 0202452 ea. TEST PIT oo e

Change Project Workflow from 10 to 20

The final step in the cost estimate is process is to change the project workflow from 10 — Concept and
Milestone Estimate to 20 — Processing for Final Estimate and Proposal. Once complete Contract
Development will be automatically notified by email that the cost estimate is ready for final processing.

1. Navigate to the Project Summary screen and select workflow

Home Previous.

Overview ~Categories and ltems ~ CostEstimate  Fund Package Overview  Funding: Assignto ltems  Item Altemate Summary  Item Pricing ~ Item Worksheet  Wage Decisions

_
00

Actions  Help  Log off

Project Summary

v Project: 0999-0999-TST - Test project created a for Estimation g on July 20, 2023...do not delete
Proposal
General Project Number Incidentals and Contingencies
Counties 0999-0999-TST
Districts Project Description * Highway Type
Points Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training on July 20, 2023...do not delete: a -
Road Segments
Urban/Rural

ments Spec Book (ltem List 11 = Engl, 10 = Metric) %

1

Historical Inc and Cont-LEAVE BLANK
Unit System*

English -

Primary Project County
Federal Project Number

NHVN - New Haven

Primary Project District ID
Project Work Type

3- New Haven

Town 1

Project Item Total

Town 2
State Project Number

Town 3
Project Engineer

Town 4
Designed By

Town 5
Id
2360

Town &
Created By

2. Ensure that the Standard ConnDOT Workflow is selected (1)
3. Select the WorkflowPhase drop down arrow (2)

1
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Actions  Help  Log off

Overview ~ Categories and Items ~ Cost Estimate ~ Fund Package Overview ~ Funding: Assignto ltlems  ltem Alternate Summary ~ Item Pricing  Item Worksheet  Wage Decisions

Project Summary

v Project: 0999-0999-TST - Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training on July 20, 2023...do not delete

Proposal

General Workflow

Counties Standard ConnDOT Workflow 4|
Districts

WorkflowPhase

Points. 10-Concept and Milestone Est\mateD Q,
Road Segments —

Bridge Segments

Workflow



4. Select 20 — Processing for Final Estimate and Proposal. ***Important*** Please select only
phase 20. If different phase is selected and saved, you cannot go back and Contract
Development will not be notified.

1
= 219

Actions  Help  Log off

Home

Overview ~ Categories and Items ~ Cost Estimate ~ Fund Package Overview ~ Funding: Assignto ltlems  ltem Alternate Summary ~ Item Pricing  Item Worksheet  Wage Decisions

Project Summary

Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training on July 20, 2023__do not delete
Proposal

General Workflow

Counties Standard ConnDOT Workliow ~

Districts WorkflowPhase

Points 10-Concept and Milestone Estimates

Road Segments =

Bridge Segments 10-Concept and Milestone Estimates

Workfiow

30-Processing and Contracts Overiap before
‘Advertisement

40-Contracts-Advertisement Phase
50-Contracts - Addenda Phase

60-Contracts - Letting Day Processing
80-Contracts Post Bid Letting Activities
90-Contracts Award and Rejection Determination

100-Preconstruction Activities completed

5. Select Save

1
= 219

Actions  Help  Log off

Home

Overview ~ Categories and Items ~ Cost Estimate ~ Fund Package Overview ~ Funding: Assignto ltlems  ltem Alternate Summary ~ Item Pricing  Item Worksheet  Wage Decisions

Project Summary

v Project: 0999-0999-TST - Test project created by James Kocaba for Estimation training on July 20, 2023...do not delete

Proposal

General Workflow

Counties Standard ConnDOT Workflow ~

Districts WorkflowPhase

Points 20-Processing for Final Estimate and Proposal ~

Road Segments
Bridge Segments

Workflow
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